

Proposal Title :	Correwerre Heenitel Cometen He	ritogo liotingo	
Proposal Tille :	Garrawarra Hospital Cemetery He	entage listings	
Proposal Summary :	The proposal will update/amend t Cemetary' and 'Garrawarra Hospi		pping of the 'Garrawarra Hospital on Area' in the Wollongong LEP 2009.
PP Number :	PP_2015_WOLLG_010_00	Dop File No :	15/11327
Proposal Details			
Date Planning Proposal Received :	22-Jul-2015	LGA covered :	Wollongong City
Region :	Southern	RPA :	Wollongong City Council
State Electorate :	HEATHCOTE	Section of the Act :	55 - Planning Proposal
LEP Type :	Housekeeping		
Location Details			
Street :			
Suburb : Gan	rawarra City :		Postcode :
Land Parcel : Lot	4 DP 840501; and Garrawarra Hosp	ital between Old Prince	
DoP Planning Offic	er Contact Details		
Contact Name :	Louise Myler)
Contact Number :	0242249463		
Contact Email :	louise.myler@planning.nsw.gov.au	I	
RPA Contact Detail	S		
Contact Name :	Emma Struys		
	0242278631		
	estruys@wollongong.nsw.gov.au		
DoP Project Manag			
Contact Name :	Graham Towers		
Contact Number :	0242249467		
	graham.towers@planning.nsw.gov	.au	
Land Release Data			
Growth Centre :		Release Area Name :	
Regional / Sub Regional Strategy :		Consistent with Strateg	зу :

Sarrawarra Hospital C			
MDP Number :		Date of Release :	
Area of Release (Ha) :		Type of Release (eg Residential / Employment land) :	
No. of Lots :	0	No. of Dwellings (where relevant) :	0
Gross Floor Area:	0	No of Jobs Created :	0
The NSW Government Lobbyists Code of Conduct has been complied with :	Yes		
If No, comment :			
Have there been meetings or communications with registered lobbyists? :	No		
If Yes, comment :			
Supporting notes		а.	
Internal Supporting Notes :			
External Supporting Notes :		e heritage item name and extends t Hospital Heritage Conservation Are	
Adequacy Assessmen Statement of the ob			
Is a statement of the ob	jectives provided? Yes		
Comment :		ctives adequately identifies the inte	nded outcomes of the proposal.
Explanation of prov	isions provided - s55(2)(b)	
ls an explanation of pro	visions provided? Yes		
Comment :	The documentation clo Heritage mapping in V	early describes how the proposal w Vollongong LEP 2009.	ill amend Schedule 5 and
Justification - s55 (2	2)(c)		
a) Has Council's strateg	gy been agreed to by the Di	rector General? No	
b) S.117 directions iden	tified by RPA :	1.3 Mining, Petroleum Product	
* May need the Direct	or General's agreement	2.1 Environment Protection Zo 2.3 Heritage Conservation 4.4 Planning for Bushfire Prot 5.1 Implementation of Regiona 6.1 Approval and Referral Req	ection al Strategies
Is the Director Gene	ral's agreement required?	No	
c) Consistent with Stan	dard Instrument (LEPs) Orc	ler 2006 : Yes	
d) Which SEPPs have t	he RPA identified?	SEPP (Exempt and Complying De	evelopment Codes) 2008

... ... 10 1. ... Gar

	SERD (Vensing for Conject of Decale with a Disability) 2004
e) List any other matters that need to be considered :	SEPP (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004
	tems a), b) and d) being adequately justified? Yes
If No, explain :	Section 117 Directions
	Council has identified applicable Section 117 Directions and has noted that the proposal is consistent with relevant Directions.
	4.4 Planning for Bushfire Protection This Direction requires consultation with the Commissioner of the NSW Rural Fire Service (RFS) prior to undertaking community consultation, and must take any comments made by the Commissioner into account.
	The Secretary's delegate may be satisfied that the Gateway Determination requirement for consultation with the RFS prior to exhibition will ensure consistency with this Direction.
	The proposal is considered to be consistent with applicable s117 Directions:
	2.1 Environment Protection Zones 2.3 Heritage Conservation
	2.4 Recreation Vehicle Areas
	3.2 Caravan Parks and Manufactured Home Estates
	3.3 Home Occupations
	5.1 Implementation of Regional Strategies
	6.1 Approval and Referral Requirements
	The Secretary's approval is not required in relation to these Directions.
	RECOMMENDATION
	The Secretary's delegate can be satisfied that the proposal will be consistent with s117 Direction 4.4 Planning for Bushfire Protection once the RFS has been consulted.
	The Secretary's delegate can be satisfied that the proposal is consistent with other relevant s117 Directions and/or any inconsistencies are justified by a study or are of minor significance.
	State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) The Planning Proposal is not inconsistent with SEPPs.
Mapping Provided - s5	5(2)(e)
Is mapping provided? Yes	
If No, comment :	The mapping provided is adequate.
Community consultation	on - s55(2)(e)
Has community consultatio	n been proposed? Yes
Comment :	Council has proposed a 14 day exhibition period. This is considered appropriate for this minor proposal.
	Council consulted with relevant Agencies during the preparation of the Conservation Management Plan.

Additional Director General's requirements

Are there any additional Director General's requirements? No

If Yes, reasons :

Overall adequacy of the proposal

Does the proposal meet the adequacy criteria? Yes

If No, comment :

Proposal Assessment

Principal LEP:

Due Date :

Comments in relation The Wollongong LEP 2009 is in operation. to Principal LEP :

Assessment Criteria

Need for planning proposal :	This proposal arises from a comprehensive community consultation process and conservation study into the future management of the Waterfall General (Garrawarra) Cemetery.
	A Conservation Management Plan has been prepared which identifies that the mapped boundary of the cemetery should be expanded to include additional curtilage.
	The proposal will also expand the Conservation Area mapping to cover the area between Item 61028 (Cemetery) and Item 6486 (Hospital) to recognise the relationship between the two Items.
	Council considered the option of combining the two Items into a single listing but felt that this would diminish the individual significance of each Item.
	Council intends to seek a State Heritage Significance listing for the site - but that has not yet occurred and does not form part of this proposal.
Consistency with strategic planning	This is a minor proposal that assists in preserving heritage by amending the LEP.
framework :	The proposal is consistent with Cultural Heritage Actions in the Illawarra Regional Strategy.
	The proposal is consistent with Council's plan: Wollongong - 2022
	The proposal is consistent with relevant Section 117 Directions and State Environmental Planning Policies.
Environmental social economic impacts :	The proposal extends the mapping for the Cemetery and broader Conservation Area. The proposal does not change zones or permit additional uses. The proposal will not have any negative environmental impact.
	Any future clearing and vegetation management will need to be consistent with the Conservation Management Plan for the area.
	The proposal promotes the recognition and protection of cultural and social values.

Assessment Process

^o roposal type :	Minor		Community Consultation Period :	14 Days
Timeframe to make _EP :	9 months		Delegation :	RPA
Public Authority Consultation - 56(2)(d)	Sydney Catchment A Office of Environmen Department of Health NSW Rural Fire Servi	t and Herit	age	
s Public Hearing by the	PAC required?	No		
(2)(a) Should the matte	r proceed ?	Yes		
f no, provide reasons :				
Resubmission - s56(2)(b) : No			
f Yes, provide reasons	:			
dentify any additional s	tudies, if required :			
f Other, provide reasor	ns :		<u>ii</u>	
No further studies are				
dentify any internal cor	sultations, if required :			
No internal consultation	on required			
s the provision and fun	ding of state infrastructur	e relevant	to this plan? No	
f Yes, reasons :				

Planning Team Recommendation

Preparation of the planni	ng proposal supported at this stage : Recommended with Conditions
S.117 directions :	 1.3 Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive Industries 2.1 Environment Protection Zones 2.3 Heritage Conservation 4.4 Planning for Bushfire Protection 5.1 Implementation of Regional Strategies 6.1 Approval and Referral Requirements
Additional Information :	It is RECOMMENDED that the General Manager, Southern Region as delegate of the Minister for Planning, determine under section 56(2) of the EP&A Act that an amendment to the Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 2009 to: amend the listing of Item 61028 in Schedule 5 - Environmental Heritage by changing the name of the Item to "Waterfall General (Garrawarra) Cemetery' and adding Lot 3 DP 840501 and Lot 622 DP 752033 to the property description of that Item; amend the Heritage Map to reflect the change in property description; and amend the Heritage Map to expand the area covered by the 'Garrawarra Hospital Heritage Conservation Area', should proceed subject to the following conditions:
	1. Community consultation is required under sections 56(2)(c) and 57 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 ("EP&A Act") as follows:
	(a) the planning proposal is to be made publicly available for 14 days; and (b) the relevant planning authority must comply with the notice requirements for public exhibition of planning proposals and the specifications for material that must be made publicly available along with planning proposals as identified in section 5.5.2 of A Guide

rawarra Hospital Cer	netery neritage list		
	to Preparing local en	vironmental plans (Department of Planning	and Infrastructure 2013).
	2. Consultation is req the EP&A Act:	juired with the following public authorities ι	under section 56(2)(d) of
	* NSW Rural Fire Serv * NSW Health	vice	
	* Crown Lands		
	* Office of Environme * Sydney Catchment	-	
	relevant supporting n indicate that it will re- consultation with the	e to be provided with a copy of the planning naterial and given at least 21 days to comm quire additional time to comment on the pro NSW Rural Fire Service is required prior to to satIsfy the requirements of s117 Directio	ent on the proposal, or to posal. Note that undertaking community
	EP&A Act. This does	is required to be held into the matter under a not discharge Council from any obligation ring (for example in response to a submissi	it may otherwise have to
	4. The timeframe for o date of the Gateway o	completing the LEP is to be 9 months from t determination.	the week following the
	SECTION 117 DIRECT	TIONS	
		legate can be satisfied that the planning pro .4 Planning for Bushfire Protection followin ce.	
Supporting Reasons :	other relevant s117 D This is a minor propo	legate can be satisfied that the planning pro lirections, or that any inconsistencies are of sal that will assist in the preservation of cu and the preparation of a conservation study	f minor significance. Itural heritage and
nel Recommendation			
Recommendation Date :		Gateway Recommendation :	Passed with Conditions
Panel Recommendation :			
teway Determination			
Decision Date :	28-Jul-2015	Gateway Determination :	Passed with Conditions
Decision made by :	General Manager, Sout	thern Region	
-	property description of Environmental Heritag	partment Ref: PP_2015_WOLLG_010_00): to f the 'Garrawarra Hospital Cemetery' (Item 6 e; and to amend Heritage mapping in relation ospital Heritage Conservation Area'.	61028) in Schedule 5 –
	as delegate of the Mini Environmental Plannin	; Southern Region at the Department of Plan ster for Planning, have determined under so ig and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act) that a rironmental Plan (LEP) as described above s is:	ection 56(2) of the n amendment to the
	1. Community consu	Itation is required under sections 56(2)(c) a	nd 57 of the Environmental

rrawarra Hospital Ce	emetery Heritage lis	stings		
	(b) the relevant plan exhibition of plannin publicly available alo	pposal is to be made public nning authority must comp g proposals and the speci ong with planning proposa partment of Planning and E	ly with the notice req fications for material Is as Identified in sec	uirements for public that must be made
	the Environmental P	required with the following lanning and Assessment A vant S117 Directions:		() ()
		nment and Heritage		
	Sydney Catchme NSW Burgel Fire			
	 NSW Rural Fire 3 NSW Health 	Service		
	Department of P	rimary Industry (Lands)		
	relevant supporting Consultation is requ	y is to be provided with a c material, and given at leas ired with the NSW Rural Fi r to satisfy the requiremen	t 21 days to comment re Service prior to un	t on the proposal. dertaking community
	section 56(2)(e) of th discharge Council fr	l is not required to be held e Environmental Planning om any obligation it may o onse to a submission or if	and Assessment Act therwise have to con	1979. This does not
	4. The timeframe for date of the Gateway	or completing the LEP is to determination.	be 9 months from th	e week following the
Exhibition period :	14 Days	Ga	ateway Timeframe :	9 months
		E	tension Timeframe :	0 months
			Total Timeframe :	9 months
		Proposal Due Da	ate for Finalisation:	05-May-2016
			Status:	On-time
Revised Determination	(e.g. Extensions & Alter	ations):		
lementation				
Gateway effective date	: 04-Aug-2015			
Exhibition start date :	24-Aug-2015	Exhibition end date :	11-Sep-2015	Exhibition duration : 19
Public hearing :		Date :		
Date advice received from RPA :	20-Nov-2015	Days with RPA :	109	

Assessment				
Days with DoP :	7 Number of submissions : 6			
Additional studies conducted :	No			
Agency consultation consistent with recommendation :	Yes			
If No, comment :	Council consulted with Agencies as required by the Gateway.			
Agency Objections :	Νο			
If Yes, comment :	Submissions were received from 6 Agencies:			
	Department of Primary Industries - Lands did not object to the proposal but recommended that the property description be amended to refer to Part lots. This has been done as part of the drafting of the LEP.			
	Department of Primary Industries – Cemeteries and Crematoria did not object to the proposal.			
	Office of Environment and Heritage – Heritage Council of NSW did not object to the proposal. Sydney Water did not object to the proposal.			
	NSW Rural Fire Service did not object to the proposal.			
	NSW Department of Health did not object to the proposal.			
	There were no public submissions on the proposal.			
Documentation consistent with Gateway :	Yes			
If No, comment :				
Proceed to Draft LEP	Yes			
If No, comment :				
Have all necessary changes requested by Council / Department / Agency / Other been made?	Yes			
If No, comment :				
Determination				
Date sent to legal : 26-Nov-201	5 Total Days at PC : Total Days at Legal/DoP : 12			
C Dates Details				

Other referrals :	Date Sent :	Date Received :
Elapsed Days : 19		
Date PC provided an opinion that draft LE	P could be made : 01-Dec-2015	
Have changes been made to the draft LEF	Pafter obtaining final PC opinion? No	
Determination Date :	Determination Decision :	
Notification Date :	Decision made by :	
Link to Legislation Website :		
Internal Supporting notes :		

Documents

Document File Name	DocumentType Name	Is Public
Council covering letter - Garrawarra Hospital Cemetery Heritage Listingpdf	Proposal Covering Letter	Yes
Draft Planning Proposal Garrawarra Cemetery Heritage Listing.docx	Proposal	Yes
Waterfall General Garrawarra Cemetery - Council report - resolution - Conservation Management Plan.pdf	Proposal	Yes
PP_2015_WOLLG_010_00 Garrawarra Cemetery Planning Team Report.pdf	Determination Document	Yes